ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



THE POLICE WELFARE ASSOCIATION (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2017

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2017, No. 19

[Published in the Cfficial Gazette Vol. XXXVII No. 22 dated 30th March, 2017]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Philip P. Ashterman, Acting Government Printer
— By Authority, 2017.

500—03.17 [Price \$1.96]

2

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

THE POLICE WELFARE ASSOCIATION (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2017

ARRANGEMENT

Regulations

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Amendment of Rule 3

4

THE POLICE WELFARE ASSOCIATION (AMENDMENT) RULES, 2017 2017, No. 19

THE POLICE WELFARE ASSOCIATION (AMENDMENT) RULES made in exercise of the powers contained in section 63 of the Police Act, Cap. 330.

1. Short title

These Rules may be cited as the Police Welfare Association (Amendment) Rules, 2017.

2. Interpretation

In these Rules, "principal Rules" means the Police Welfare Association Rules 1949, S.R.O. No.14 of 1949.

3. Amendment of Rule 23

- (1) The principal Rules are amended in rule 3 by repealing sub rule (1) and substituting the following—
 - "(1) For the purpose of these Rules there shall be constituted a Board consisting of not more than six members of the Force; of these members, one shall be either an inspector or a sergeant, two shall be corporals and three shall be constables.
 - (2) The principal Rules are amended in rule 3 by repealing sub rule (2) and substituting the following—
 - "(2) The members of the Board shall hold office for two years from the date of appointment and any such member shall be eligible for re-appointment, but shall not serve for more than four consecutive years."

Made the 20th day of March, 2017.

Made by

Inspector Claudina Morgan, Chairperson Police We fare Association.

Approved by

Steadroy C. O. Benjamin, Attorney General and Minster with responsibility for Police.